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Demand for MBA and Business Master’s Programs: Insights on Candidate Decision Making Supplemental Report, mba.com
Prospective Students Survey 2020 is a product of the Graduate Management Admission Council (GMAC), a global, mission-
driven association of 228 leading graduate business schools. Founded in 1953, we are actively committed to advancing the art and
science of admissions by convening and representing the industry and offering best-in-class products and services for schools and
students. GMAC owns and administers the Graduate Management Admission Test™ (GMAT™) exam, used by more than 7,000
graduate programs worldwide. Other GMAC assessments include the NMAT by GMAC™ exam, for entrance into graduate
management programs in India, South Africa, and the Philippines, and the Executive Assessment, specifically designed for
Executive MBA programs around the world. The Council is based in the United States with offices in the United Kingdom, India,
and China.
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Introduction

Over 8,000 mba.com registrants worldwide responded to the

mba.com Prospective Students Survey in 2020.

Each month, the Graduate Management Admission Council
(GMAC) surveys a random sample of individuals who three
months prior registered on mba.com—the GMAC™ website for
prospective graduate business students. Their survey responses
provide an inside look into the decision-making process of
people currently considering applying to a graduate business
school program. The findings detailed in this supplemental
report are based on responses from a total of 8,429 individuals
surveyed between January and December 2020.

Survey respondents represent demand for various MBA and
business master’s program categories, including full-time
MBA, professional MBA, executive MBA, and business master’s
programs. Each program category contains specific program
types. For example, full-time MBA programs include full-time
one-year and full-time two-year MBA programs. Professional
MBA programs include part-time, flexible, and online MBA
programs. Business master’s programs include Master in
Management, Master of Finance, Master of Data Analytics, and
Master of Accounting, among others.

About the Data

The results of this survey do not necessarily reflect a statistically
representative sample of the global prospective student
population. Rather, the results reflect responses from
prospective students who register on mba.com. Because of this
limitation, the results of this research study should not be used
to generalize about the global prospective student population,
but rather the mba.com registrant population.

Explore and Filter the Data for Yourself

An Interactive Data Research Tool accompanies the mba.com
Prospective Students Survey 2020. Available exclusively to
school professionals at GMAT™ score-accepting institutions,
the tool allows users to customize data searches by multiple
survey response variables, such as candidate segment,
citizenship/residence, gender, age, preferred program type, and
more. Access it with your gmac.com login at:

www.gmac.com/prospectivestudents.

Business School Participation in GMAC Research

GMAC Research offers graduate business schools' opportunities
to gather data and generate insights about the business school
pipeline.

Schools can sign up to participate in the GMAC Application
Trends Survey and Corporate Recruiters Survey on our survey

sign-up page:

www.gmac.com/surveysignup.
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Program Specific
Analyses

This section features data by program type, including:

+ Candidate consideration and preference for the
program type
+ Candidate consideration of the program type by

demographics, including gender, age, world region of
residence, and undergraduate major

* First business school consideration among candidates
considering the program type

» Top 5 Triggers in Decision to Pursue Graduate Business
Education

| 5 el e —



Program Specific Analyses

Full-Time One-Year MBA

Percentage of Candidates Considering This Candidates Considering This
Candidate Consideration Program Type by Demographic Group Program Type
and Preference for . . .
This Program Type 5 Male B 57% First Consider Graduate Business School
©
§ Female N 45%
Before undergrad [N 42%
22 and under N 35%
During undergrad _ 439%
231024 W 44% 9 Hneers °
[0} After graduate degree, before
. 550 9 gree,
46%o 2 25to 30 55% work I 39%
. 31to 39 N 51%
consider 40 and older T 30% within first year of work [ 46%
Within 3-5 years of work [ 56%
Africa [N 42%
Australia & Pacific Islands R 54% After more than 5 years of work [N 45%
3 Canada N 55%
3 Central & South Asia [ 58% Top 5 Tri in Decision to P
@ ) op 5 Triggers in Decision to Pursue
[0} 0,
2 Fast & Southeast Asia I 44% Graduate Business Education
Eastern Europe I 31%
Mexico, Caribbean, & LATAM I 56% A friend was laid off/fired from their job
prefer Middle East N 48%

Western Europe [N 38%
Business/Economics [N 42%

Humanities/Soc. Sci. N 48%

STEM [N 51%

Had financial resources
to apply

Graduate
Management

Undergraduate
Major
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Program Specific Analyses

Full-Time Two-Year MBA

Candidate Consideration
and Preference for
This Program Type

47%
consider

prefer

Percentage of Candidates Considering This Candidates Considering This
Program Type by Demographic Group Program Type
E Male I 50% First Consider Graduate Business School
g Female TN 44%
Before undergrad [ 519%
22 and under I 41%
23t024 N 51% During undergrad NN 48%
(0]
. 579 ,
2 25 to 30 57% After graduatveo?'?gree before 0%
31to39 NN 39%
40 and older N 25% Within first year of work [N 46%
Within 3-5 years of work [ 51%
Africa I 40% Y °
Australia & Pacific Islands I 43% After more than 5 years of work [ 33%
§ Canada [ 43%
3 Central & South Asia I 61% Top 5 Tri in Decision to P
@ . op 5 Triggers in Decision to Pursue
9 East & Southeast As 9 . .
& ast & Southeast Asia I 34% Graduate Business Education
Eastern Europe I 30%
Mexico, Caribbean, & LATAM I 59% A friend was laid off/fired from their job
Middle East N 44%

United States
Western Europe

Business/Economics

Major

Humanities/Soc. Sci.
STEM

Undergraduate

N 30%
P 44%
. 52%

My coworker(s) were laid off/fired from their job
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Program Specific Analyses

Part-Time MBA

Percentage of Candidates Considering This Candidates Considering This
Candidate Consideration Program Type by Demographic Group Program Type
.7.:; :i':::;?;:; E Male I 18% First Consider Graduate Business School
é Female I 19%
Before undergrad [N 13%
22 and younger [N 9% During undergrad [N 15%
23to24 N 14%
180/0 § 25t030 I 21% After gradua‘tAfot:Egree, before _ 18%
Within 3-5 years of work [ 25%
Africa [ 16%
Australia & Pacific Islands I 25% After more than 5 years of work - NN 26%
g Canada N 33%
. S Central & South Asia T 4% . . ..
&tg East & Southeast Asia I 11% Top 5 Trlggerls3 :;ils:;:;s;zc::j thl;:;sue Graduate
o Eastern Europe I 6%
4 / 0 Mexico, Caribbean, & LATAM I 12% Able to receive tuition assistance at my current job
prefer Middle East N 16%
Western Europe I 11%

% My coworker(s) were laid off/fired from their job
é s Business/economics [N 15%
g g Humanities/Soc. Sci. [N 22% My employer suggested I apply
g STEM I 20% Graduate

Management

My children left home, freeing my time
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Program Specific Analyses

Flexible MBA

Percentage of Candidates Considering This
Candidate Consideration Program Type by Demographic Group
and Preference for

This Program Type 3 Male N 14%
& Female NN 18%
22 and under I 10%
23to24 N 14%
16% § 25t030 N 17%
consider 31t0 39 N 23%

40 and older T 23%

Africa [N 16%
Australia & Pacific Islands I 26%
Canada N 25%
Central & South Asia T 7%
East & Southeast Asia I 10%
Eastern Europe [N 13%

Residence

3% Mexico, Caribbean, & LATAM [ 11%
prefer Middle East [N 17%
United States I 26%
T

Business/Economics [N 14%
Humanities/Soc. Sci. I 20%
STEM N 17%

Undergraduate
Major

Candidates Considering This
Program Type

First Consider Graduate Business School

Before undergrad [ 13%
During undergrad [N 13%
After graduate degree, before _ o
work 16%
Within first year of work [N 17%
Within 3-5 years of work [ 20%

After more than 5 years of work [N 22%

Top 5 Triggers in Decision to Pursue
Graduate Business Education

Able to receive tuition assistance at my current job

A family member was laid off/fired from their job

My coworker(s) were laid off/fired from their job

A friend was laid off/fired from their job

My children left home, freeing my time
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Program Specific Analyses

Executive MBA

Candidate Consideration

and Preference for
This Program Type

.

13%
consider

| [

4%
prefer

10

Percentage of Candidates Considering This
Program Type by Demographic Group

Male

Gender

Female

22 and under
23to 24
2510 30
31to 39

40 and older

Age

Africa

Australia & Pacific Islands
Canada

Central & South Asia

East & Southeast Asia
Eastern Europe

Mexico, Caribbean, & LATAM
Middle East

United States

Residence

Business/Economics

Major

Humanities/Soc. Sci.
STEM

Undergraduate

e 15%
P 1%

I 6%

M 6%

e 1%
P 30%
P 38%

e 1%
P 21%
P 18%
PN 16%
e 8%

s 10%
PN 16%
s 12%
e 15%
e 11%

N 10%
s 15%
e 18%

Candidates Considering This
Program Type

First Consider Graduate Business School

Before undergrad

During undergrad

After graduate degree, before
work

Within first year of work
Within 3-5 years of work

After more than 5 years of work

B 10%

Bl 9%

N 20%

B 3%

N 19%
N 33%

Top 5 Triggers in Decision to Pursue Graduate

Business Education

My coworker(s) were laid off/fired from their job

Able to receive tuition assistance at my current job

My employer suggested I apply
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Program Specific Analyses

Online MBA

Percentage of Candidates Considering This Candidates Considering This
Candidate Consideration Program Type by Demographic Group Program Type
and Preference for . . .
This Program Type Male W 10% First Consider Graduate Business School

Gender

Female N 12%
Before undergrad [ 8%

~ 22 and under [ 4% During undergrad [ 9%

23to24 I 8%
110/0 251030 B 11% After gradua\t/t:oflfgree, before _ 15%
consider

Age

0,

20 aflil t;)ld?;? —— 3% within first year of work [N 12%

Within 3-5 years of work [ 13%

Africa [ 11%
Australia & Pacific Islands N 22% After more than 5 years of work - [N 227%
Canada N 16%
Central & South Asia | 2%
East & Southeast Asia I 5%

30, Eastern Europe [ 8%

Mexico, Caribbean, & LATAM T 7% Able to receive tuition assistance at my current job

prefer Middle East [ 7%
M 5%

Top 5 Triggers in Decision to Pursue Graduate
Business Education

Residence

My coworker(s) were laid off/fired from their job

5 Business/Economics T 9%
g Humanities/Soc. Sci. [ 16% My children left home, freeing my time
Graduate

TEM I 120
s 12% Management

Undergraduate

A friend was laid off/fired from their job
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Program Specific Analyses

Joint/Dual Degree Program (With an MBA)

Percentage of Candidates Considering This Candidates Considering This
Candidate Consideration Program Type by Demographic Group Program Type
and Preference for

This Program Type First Consider Graduate Business School

Male [N 7%
Female NN 9%

l 22 and under N 6%

23t024 [N 9%

Gender

Before undergrad [N 0%
During undergrad [N 7%

80/0 é)’ 25t030 I 9% After gradua\t;oflt(agree, before _ 3%
i 31to39 N 7%
consider ° Within first year of work [N 8%
40 and older NN 8%
Within 3-5 years of work [ 8%
Africa [ 7%
Australia & Pacific Islands [N 9% After more than 5 years of work - | 7%
' g Canada [N 8%
S .
o Central & South Asia [N 6% Top 5 Triggers in Decision to Pursue Graduate
g East & Southeast Asia [N 6% Business Education

3%, Eastern Europe [ 3%
f Mexico, Caribbean, & LATAM IS 10% “
prerer Middle East [ 7%

N 3%

A friend was laid off/fired from their job

5 Business/Economics I 7%
—
s Humanities/Soc. Sci. [N 12% My employer suggested I apply
STEM [N 8%
A family member was laid off/fired from their job
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Program Specific Analyses

Hybrid/Blended MBA Program

Candidate Consideration
and Preference for
This Program Type

W

8%
consider

1%
prefer

13

Percentage of Candidates Considering This Candidates Considering This
Program Type by Demographic Group Program Type
E Male T 7% First Consider Graduate Business School
é Female I 9%
Before undergrad [ 6%
22 and under I 4%
B t024 I 7% During undergrad [N 6%
(0]
o) 25to 30 I 8% After graduatveotjsgree, before I %
31to39 N 12%
40 and older I 17% Within first year of work [ 7%
Within 3-5 years of work [ 10%
Africa [N 10%
Australia & Pacific Islands [N 10% After more than 5 years of work [N 11%
g Canada [N 13%
S .
3 Central & South Asia T 5% . . .
@ East & Southeast Asia T 4% Top 5 Triggers in Decision to Pursue Graduate
& ° Business Education
Eastern Europe I 4%
Mexico, Caribbean, & LATAM I 6% Able to receive tuition assistance at my current job
Middle East [N 8%
United States N 13% My coworker(s) were laid off/fired from their job
e 4%
%
3
g s Business/Economics N 7%
= STEM N 9%

A friend was laid off/fired from their job
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Program Specific Analyses

Master of Finance

Percentage of Candidates Considering This Candidates Considering This
Candidate Consideration Program Type by Demographic Group Program Type
and Preference for
This Program Type 3 Male [N 24% First Consider Graduate Business School
é Female [N 18%
Before undergrad [ 30%
22 and under [N 34%
23t024 N 26% During undergrad NN 26%
(0]
220/0 2 25t0 30 N 16% After graduats:ofsgree, before = R
consider 31to39 N 11%
40 and older I 10% Within first year of work [N 21%
Within 3-5 years of work 12%
Africo I 24% thin 35 years of work I 12%
Australia & Pacific Islands [ 11% After more than 5 years of work [ 9%
"Cd Canada I 15%
S Central & South Asia NN 21% Top 5 Triggers in Decision to Pursue
@ East & Southeast Asia [N 29% Graduate Business Education

Eastern Europe [N 25%
90/0 Mexico. Caribbean. & LATAM _ 249, A professor/instructor suggest I apply
prefer Middle East [N 20%
United States [N 14% LR =B )
Western Europe [N 31%
Not working at the time/recently became unemployed

(0]

-+

S

S5 Business/Economics NN 30%

© O N . Lacked knowledge to do job
o3 Humanities/Soc. Sci. [N 14%

he)

[

S

Graduate
_ [s)
to apply
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Program Specific Analyses

Master of Data Analytics

Percentage of Candidates Considering This Candidates Considering This
Candidate Consideration Program Type by Demographic Group Program Type
and Preference for . . .
This Program Type 5 Male TN 17% First Consider Graduate Business School
2
8 Female [N 18%
Before undergrad [ 19%
I .
22 and under 2% During undergrad - I 15%
23t024 [N 21%
) After graduate degree, before _
17% o 25t0 30 N 15% work 12%
- 31to39 N 13%
consider 40 and older 14:/ Within first year of work [N 18%
(1]
Within 3-5 years of work [ 13%

Africa [N 23%

Australia & Pacific Islands [ 10% After more than 5 years of work
Canada N 18%

Central & South Asia [N 20%

I 12%

Top 5 Triggers in Decision to Pursue Graduate

Residence

East & Southeast Asia [N 24% Business Education
5 0 / Eastern Europe [N 14%
o P i _ Wanted to apply for a job, but lacked required skills and/or degree
prefer Middle East | 16%
United States _ 14% My friends were planning to pursue a graduate degree

Western Europe [N 16%

% A professor/instructor suggest I apply
§ 5 Business/Economics N 19%

ST Humanities/Soc. Sci. [N 15% My parents suggested I apply
2 STEM [N 18%

Not working at the time/recently became unemployed

15 mba.com Prospective Students Survey 2021
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Program Specific Analyses

Master of International Management

Percentage of Candidates Considering This Candidates Considering This
Candidate Consideration Program Type by Demographic Group Program Type
and Preference for ) ) .
This Program Type 5 Male T 11% First Consider Graduate Business School

©

g Female I 15%

Before undergrad [N 19%
\ 22 and under NN 20% |
During undergrad [ 15%
23to24 [N 17%
0} After graduate degree, before
13% $ 251030 N 5% o — 7
- 31to 39 I 8%
consider 40 and older T 8% Within first year of work [N 12%
Within 3-5 years of work [N 8%
Africa [N 14%
Australia & Pacific Islands [ 7% After more than 5 years of work [N 6%
8 Canada I 9%
' § Central & South Asia [N 17% Top 5 Triggers in Decision to Pursue Graduate
2 East & Southeast Asia [N 13% Business Education

3 /o Mexico, Caribbean, & LATAM _ 10% Not working at the time/recently became unemployed
prefer Middle East [N 11%
A professor/instructor suggest I apply

[J]

-

3

S = Business/Economics [N 15%

© -% " . My parents suggested I apply

22 Humanities/Soc. Sci. [N 13%

o o Graduate

S STEM _ 10% Wanted to apply for a job, but lacked required Management

skills and/or degree to be competitive
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Program Specific Analyses

Master of Management

Percentage of Candidates Considering This Candidates Considering This
Candidate Consideration Program Type by Demographic Group Program Type

and Preference for . . .
This Program Type 5 Male W 13% First Consider Graduate Business School

©

g Female I 16%

Before undergrad [ 21%
\ 22 and under [N 23% During undergrad [ 19%
23to24 [N 21%
After graduate degree, before
1 50/0 §1 25t0 30 I 9% work BN 10%
consider 31to39 B 7% within first year of work [ 15%

40 and older M 8%
Within 3-5 years of work - 7%

Africa [ 14%

] ] After more than 5 years of work - 7%
Australia & Pacific Islands I 7% °

g Canada I 12%

. k) Central & South Asia [N 16% Top 5 Triggers in Decision to Pursue Graduate
[} - -
2 East & Southeast Asia [ 15% Business Education

Eastern Europe [N 23%
40/0 Mexico. Caribbean. & LATAM _ 12% A professor/instructor suggest I apply
prefer Middle East [N 17%
United States - 5% My parents suggested I apply

Western Europe  [INENINNNNN 29%

I always planned to pursue a graduate business education at this point

0]

-

3

o5 Business/Economics I 17%

[ . ) A family member was laid off/fired from their job

> 2 Humanities/Soc. Sci. [ 13%

= STEM M 11% Graduate

= Not working at the time/recently became unemployed Management
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Program Specific Analyses

Master of Marketing

Candidate Consideration

and Preference for
This Program Type

Ny

10%
consider

3%
prefer

18

Percentage of Candidates Considering This
Program Type by Demographic Group

Male
Female

Gender

22 and under
23to 24
25 to 30
31to 39
40 and older

Age

Africa

Australia & Pacific Islands
Canada

Central & South Asia

East & Southeast Asia
Eastern Europe

Mexico, Caribbean, & LATAM
Middle East

United States

Western Europe

Residence

Business/Economics
Humanities/Soc. Sci.
STEM

Undergraduate
Major

B 7%
I 15%

. 15%
. 12%
s 7%
I 8%
s 7%

. 9%

el 4%

P 9%
. 12%
. 16%
I 14%

s 3%
N 15%
s 6%
. 12%
P 12%
. 13%
el 5%

Candidates Considering This
Program Type

First Consider Graduate Business School

Before undergrad

During undergrad

After graduate degree, before
work

Within first year of work
Within 3-5 years of work

After more than 5 years of work

P 13%
I 12%
Bl 3%
N 1%
N 8%
I 7%

Top 5 Triggers in Decision to Pursue Graduate
Business Education

A family member was laid off/fired from their job

My coworker(s) were laid off/fired from their job

A professor/instructor suggest I apply

My parents suggested I apply

Not working at the time/recently became unemployed
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Program Specific Analyses

Master of Accounting

Percentage of Candidates Considering This Candidates Considering This
Candidate Consideration Program Type by Demographic Group Program Type
and Preference for . . .
This Program Type 5 Male I 6% First Consider Graduate Business School
§ Female [N 8%
. Before undergrad [N 9%
22 and under T 11%
23t024 I 7% During undergrad [ 9%
& 0
70/0 2 25t0 30 I 4% After graduats:ofsgree, before o 1%
consider 31t039 I 4%
40 and older I 5% Within first year of work [N 6%
Within 3-5 years of work %
Africa I 5% v B %
Australia & Pacific Islands I 3% After more than 5 years of work [ 4%
:':d Canada I 4%
| S Central & South Asia [l 3% Top 5 Triggers in Decision to Pursue Graduate
(9] - -
2 East & Southeast Asia [N 10% Business Education
o Eastern Europe [ 6%
A prof instruct t I appl
2 / Y Mexico, Caribbean, & LATAM I 3% I R L L
prefer Middle East [ 4%
. A family member was laid off/fired from their job
United States [N 9%
) Not working at the time/recently became unemployed
©
§ 5 Business/Economics I 10% . : -
;'; g Humanities/Soc. Sci. _ 50 A friend was laid off/fired from their job
e STEM B 2% Graduate
2 My parents suggested I apply Management
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Program Specific Analyses

Master of Information Technology

Candidate Consideration
and Preference for
This Program Type

Ny

9%
consider

1%
prefer

20

Percentage of Candidates Considering This
Program Type by Demographic Group

Male N 10%
Female I 9%

Gender

22 and under N 12%
23to 24 N 12%
25t030 [N 7%
31t0 39 N 9%

40 and older I 7%

Age

Africa [N 13%
Australia & Pacific Islands [ 7%
Canada N 3%
Central & South Asia [N 11%
East & Southeast Asia N 15%
Eastern Europe [N 9%
Mexico, Caribbean, & LATAM I 7%
Middle East N 10%
United States [ 7%
Western Europe [ 8%

Residence

Business/Economics I 10%
Humanities/Soc. Sci. I 7%
STEM I 12%

Undergraduate
Major

Candidates Considering This
Program Type

First Consider Graduate Business School

Before undergrad [ 11%
During undergrad [N 11%
After graduate degree, before _ 8%
work °
Within first year of work [N 11%
within 3-5 years of work [ 8%
BN 6%

After more than 5 years of work

Top 5 Triggers in Decision to Pursue Graduate

Business Education

A family member was laid off/fired from their job

A friend was laid off/fired from their job

My parents suggested I apply

My coworker(s) were laid off/fired from their job

A professor/instructor suggest I apply

mba.com Prospective Students Survey 2021
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Program Specific Analyses

Master of Project Management

Percentage of Candidates Considering This
Candidate Consideration Program Type by Demographic Group

and Preference for
This Program Type Male N 8%
Female I 10%

Gender

‘ 22 and under I 10%
23to24 N 10%
25t030 N 8%
31t039 N 3%

40 and older [N 8%

Age

9%
consider

Africa [N 14%
Australia & Pacific Islands I 5%
Canada N 10%
Central & South Asia [N 11%
East & Southeast Asia [N 11%
o Eastern Europe [N 15%
1% Mexico, Caribbean, & LATAM [ 9%
prefer Middle East [N 12%
United States [ 5%
Western Europe [N 9%

Residence

Business/Economics [N 8%
Humanities/Soc. Sci. I 9%
STEM N 10%

Undergraduate
Major

21

Candidates Considering This
Program Type

First Consider Graduate Business School

Before undergrad [ 10%
During undergrad [ 9%
After graduate degree, before
e de —
Within first year of work [N 9%
Within 3-5 years of work [ 8%

After more than 5 years of work [ 8%

Top 5 Triggers in Decision to Pursue Graduate
Business Education

A family member was laid off/fired from their job

Not working at the time/recently became unemployed

A friend was laid off/fired from their job
My coworker(s) were laid off/fired from their job

I realized I lacked specific knowledge to do my current job

mba.com Prospective Students Survey 2021
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Program Specific Analyses

Master of Entrepreneurship

Percentage of Candidates Considering This
Candidate Consideration Program Type by Demographic Group

and Preference for
This Program Type Male N 8%
Female [N 8%

Gender

‘ 22 and under N 10%
23to24 N 9%
25t0 30 [N 6%
31to39 N 7%

40 and older N 9%

Age

8%
consider

Africa [N 16%
Australia & Pacific Islands [ 5%
Canada [N 6%
Central & South Asia [N 12%
East & Southeast Asia [N 8%
o Eastern Europe [N 11%
1% Mexico, Caribbean, & LATAM [ 8%
prefer Middle East [N 13%
United States [ 4%
Western Europe [N 10%

Residence

Business/Economics [ 9%
Humanities/Soc. Sci. I 8%
STEM N 8%

Undergraduate
Major

22

Candidates Considering This
Program Type

First Consider Graduate Business School

Before undergrad [ 12%
During undergrad [N 8%

After graduate degree, before
e —

Within first year of work [N 9%
within 3-5 years of work [N 7%

After more than 5 years of work [ 5%

Top 5 Triggers in Decision to Pursue Graduate
Business Education

Not working at the time/recently became unemployed

A family member was laid off/fired from their job

I realized I lacked specific knowledge to do my current job

My parents suggested I apply

mba.com Prospective Students Survey 2021
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Program Specific Analyses

Master of Supply Chain Management

Percentage of Candidates Considering This Candidates Considering This
Candidate Consideration Program Type by Demographic Group Program Type
and Preference for . . .
This Program Type E Male TN 7% First Consider Graduate Business School
é Female [N 7%
. Before undergrad [ 6%
22 and under I 7%
During undergrad [N 8%
23to24 [N 8%
0} 0 After graduate degree, before _
7% 2 ;i to jg . 7% work 7%
- to s 5%
consider FrR PR P ————— within first year of work [N 7%
Within 3-5 years of work [N 6%
Africa [N 11%
Australia & Pacific Islands [l 2% After more than 5 years of work | 5%
3 Canada I 5%
, S Central & South Asia [N 12%  Top 5 Triggers in Decision to Pursue Graduate
[ - -
2 East & Southeast Asia [N 8% Business Education

19 Eastern Europe [ 6% . -
(0] Mexico. Caribbean, & LATAM _ 7% My coworker(s) were laid off/fired from their job
prefer Middle East [N 9%
United States - 49 I realized I lacked specific knowledge to do my current job
0

Western Europe [N 6%
A professor/instructor suggest I apply

0]

-

3

= Business/Economics NN 7%

g An issue at work

=S 2 Humanities/Soc. Sci. I 6%

E STEM N 5% Graduate

> Not working at the time/recently became unemployed Management
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Program Specific Analyses

Master of Human Resources

Percentage of Candidates Considering This Candidates Considering This
Candidate Consideration Program Type by Demographic Group Program Type
and Preference for . . .
This Program Type E Male TN 3% First Consider Graduate Business School
g Female [N 8%
Before undergrad [ 6%
| 22 and under N 6% During undergrad [ 6%
0,
o 23to24 N 6% After graduate degree, before _ 50
50/0 2 25t0 30 I 4% work 0
consider 31t039 NN 5% Within first year of work [N 5%
40 and older NN 8%
Within 3-5 years of work [ 3%
Africa [N 109
_ - . 10% After more than 5 years of work [N 5%
Australia & Pacific Islands [l 2%
°Cd Canada I 4%
, fé Central & South Asia NN 9% Top 5 Triggers in Decision to Pursue Graduate
2 East & Southeast Asia [ 5% Business Education
Eastern Europe I 6%
1 0/0 i i P ’ A family member was laid off/fired from their job
Mexico, Caribbean, & LATAM [ 3%

. My coworker(s) were laid off/fired from their job
United States [ 4%
Not working at the time/recently became unemployed

(0]

-+

3

T 5 Business/Economics [N 6%

s . i A friend was laid off/fired from their job
o2 Humanities/Soc. Sci. N 9%

2 STEM M 4%

- A professor/instructor suggest I apply
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Program Specific Analyses

Master of Engineering Management

Candidate Consideration

and Preference for
This Program Type

5%
consider

1%
prefer

25

Percentage of Candidates Considering This
Program Type by Demographic Group

Male
Female

Gender

22 and under
23to 24
25 to 30
31to 39
40 and older

Age

Africa

Australia & Pacific Islands
Canada

Central & South Asia

East & Southeast Asia
Eastern Europe

Mexico, Caribbean, & LATAM
Middle East

United States

Western Europe

Residence

Business/Economics
Humanities/Soc. Sci.
STEM

Undergraduate
Major

I 6%
N 3%

Bl 4%
s 5%
s 5%
B 3%
Il 4%

s 6%

S 5%

e 4%
I 9%
B 4%

M 2%

S 5%
N 13%
el 3%

4%

2%
B 1%
P 1%

Candidates Considering This
Program Type

First Consider Graduate Business School

Before undergrad

During undergrad

After graduate degree, before
work

Within first year of work
Within 3-5 years of work

After more than 5 years of work

N 4%
. 4%
s 4%
. 8%
RN 5%
N 3%

Top 5 Triggers in Decision to Pursue Graduate
Business Education

My coworker(s) were laid off/fired from their job

A family member was laid off/fired from their job

Not working at the time/recently became unemployed

A friend was laid off/fired from their job

I realized I lacked specific knowledge to do my current job

mba.com Prospective Students Survey 2021
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Program Specific Analyses

Master of Real Estate Management

Percentage of Candidates Considering This Candidates Considering This
Candidate Consideration Program Type by Demographic Group Program Type
and Preference for . . .
This Program Type 5 Male TN 4% First Consider Graduate Business School
c
8 Female N 3%
' Before undergrad [ 4%
P 5 .
22 and under 5% During undergrad [ 3%
23to24 [N 4%
0} After graduate degree, before _
39, 8 25t030 N 3% te de 7%
. 31t039 N 3%
consider P S———— within first year of work [N 5%
Within 3-5 years of work [ 2%
Africa [N 4%
Australia & Pacific Islands [l 1% After more than 5 years of work [N 3%
8 Canada [N 3%
S Central & South Asia NN 4% Top 5 Triggers in Decision to Pursue Graduate
(9] - -
2 East & Southeast Asia [N 3% Business Education
o Eastern Europe [ 2% : -
0 /o Mexico, Caribbean, & LATAM _ 3% My coworker(s) were laid off/fired from their job
prefer Middle East [N 3%
. A friend was laid off/fired from their job
United States [N 3%
) My friends suggested I apply
©
§ 5 Business/Economics [ 4%
e . ) Not working at the time/recently became unemployed
o2 Humanities/Soc. Sci. [N 5%
e STEM B 3% . Graduate
) y parents suggested Management

I apply
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Program Specific Analyses

Master of Taxation

Percentage of Candidates Considering This Candidates Considering This
Candidate Consideration Program Type by Demographic Group Program Type
and Preference for . . .
This Program Type E Male T 2% First Consider Graduate Business School
é Female I 2%
' Before undergrad [ 3%
22 and under [ 3%
Bto24 NN 3% During undergrad [N 3%
5 0
20/0 2 25to 30 I 2% After graduats:ofsgree, before e 1%
consider 31t039 [N 2%
40 and older N 3% Within first year of work [N 2%
Within 3-5 years of work - 1%
Africa [N 5% Y ’
Australia & Pacific Islands 0% After more than 5 years of work [N 2%
g Canada [ 2%
S Central & South Asia [N 2% Top 5 Triggers in Decision to Pursue Graduate
() - -
K East & Southeast Asia [N 3% Business Education

Eastern Europe [N 3%
0 0/0 Mexico. Caribbean. & LATAM - 19 A friend was laid off/fired from their job
4 7 (o]
. A professor/instructor suggest I apply
United States [ 3%
became unemployed
Business/Economics [N 4% e e e
Humanities/Soc. Sci. I 2% off/fired from their job
My friends suggested I apply
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Program Specific Analyses

Master of Health Administration

Candidates Considering This
Program Type

Percentage of Candidates Considering This
Candidate Consideration Program Type by Demographic Group

Pref f
and Preference for First Consider Graduate Business School

This Program Type 3 Male N 2%
§ Female NN 4%
. Before undergrad [ 3%
22 and under N 3%
23t024 I 2% During undergrad [ 2%
(0]
. 30 ,
30/0 2 25 to 30 3% After gradua\t;zocrlsgree before I 5%
. 31to 39 NN 4%
consider 40 and older NG 5% Within first vear of work - N 5%
Within 3-5 years of work 9
Afic I 5% thin 35 yearsof work N 3%
Australia & Pacific Islands [ 2% After more than 5 years of work [ 4%
g Canada [N 5%
3 Central & South Asia [N 3% Top 5 Triggers in Decision to Pursue Graduate
() - -
K East & Southeast Asia [ 2% Business Education
o Eastern Europe [N 3%
A friend laid off/fired from their job
0 /o Mex|c0, Canbbean, &LATAM _ 20/0 riend was laid Oi I re rom eilr jo
prefer Middle East _ 3% Not working at the time/recently
United States [N 4% became unemployed
) My employer suggested I apply
©
§ 5 Business/Economics I 2% :
;é)’ g, Humanities/Soc. Sci. 4% A professor/instructor suggest I apply,
E — Graduate
5 STEM 30/0 Had financial Management

resources to apply
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Candidate Profiles by
Citizenship

This section features data by candidate country of
citizenship, including;:

* Program considerations

* Top 10 program types considered

» Top program types preferred
Application plans by relative location
Application plans by program world region

Preferred study destination by program country

29




Candidate Profiles by Citizenship

Australia

Program Considerations

MBA Business
program - Both 7150 >
es onl
typ5 1% Y 37% types only
12%

Application Plans by
Relative Location

75%

33%
20%
8%
L

Local Regional National Int'l

Top 10 Program Types Considered

Full-time one-year MBA [ 549%
Full-time two-year MBA N 459%
Flexible MBA [ 27%
Part-time MBA T 26%
Executive MBA [ 21%
Online MBA [ 18%
Master of finance Bl 14%
Master of data analytics [l 14%
Joint/dual degree program M 10%
Hybrid MBA program B 8%

Application Plans by
Program World Region

United States [N 55%
Aus/Pl [N 54%
W. Europe [N 45%
E&SEAsia M 14%
E. Europe [l 10%
Canada M 10%
C&SAsia M 6%
Middle East | 2%
Africa | 1%
LATAM 0%

Top Program Types Preferred*

Full-time one-year MBA [N 3394
Full-time two-year MBA _ 19%
Flexible MBA I 10%
Executive MBA T 7%
Master of data analytics [l 7%

online MBA [ 6%

Preferred Study Destination
by Program Country*

United States - 30%
Australia - 25%
United Kingdom - 16%
France . 9%

Singapore I 7%

Note: Program types considered, application plans by relative location, and application plans by program world region may total to more than 100 percent due to multiple selections.
*Graphs display only program types and study destinations that > five percent of candidates say is their preference.
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Candidate Profiles by Citizenship

Brazil

Program Considerations Top 10 Program Types Considered Top Program Types Preferred*

Full-time one-year MBA NN 60% Full-time two-year MBA _ 33%
Full-time two-year MBA Y 579%

Flexible MBA T 18% Full-time one-year MBA _ 28%

MBA %I:;?:fz Part-time MBA [l 16%
tSrOQran? Both program Master of finance [l 15% Master of finance . 7%
pes only o i
499 39% types 0n|y Master of data analytics Bl 15% Master of data analytics . 6%
(] 12% Executive MBA [ 13%
Master of management [l 13%
Master of international management Bl 12%
Joint/dual degree program [l 11%
Application Plans by Application Plans by Preferred Study Destination
Relative Location Program World Region by Program Country*
United States NN 68% united States [ 53%
92% W E
. Europe [N 52%
F 0,
Canada NN 29% rance . 10%
E. Europe NN 18% United Kingdom [l 7%
LATAM Il 13% Brazil [l 6%
Aus/PI I 11%
10% o 8% E&SEAsia | 1% portugal il 5%
. ° == CasAsa | 1% canada ] 5%
Local Regional National Int! Middle East ' 0% Australia ] 5%
Africa 0% Graduate

Management

Note: Program types considered, application plans by relative location, and application plans by program world region may total to more than 100 percent due to multiple selections.
*Graphs display only program types and study destinations that > five percent of candidates say is their preference.
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Candidate Profiles by Citizenship

Canada

Program Considerations

MBA Business
program Both n:—(a)St;rni
typesonly 4204 t5pe2 only

48%
11%

Application Plans by
Relative Location

57%

44%

26% 28% I

Local Regional National Int'l

Note: Program types considered, application plans by relative location, and application plans by program world region may total to more than 100 percent due to multiple selections.
*Graphs display only program types and study destinations that > five percent of candidates say is their preference.
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Top 10 Program Types Considered Top Program Types Preferred*
Full-time one-year MBA I 56%

Full-time two-year MBA I 41% Full-time one-year MBA _ 32%

Part-tllme MBA [ 33% Full-time two-year MBA - 13%
Flexible MBA T 24%
Executive MBA T 18% pPart-time MBA [ 119
Master of data analytics [l 17%
Master of finance [l 16% Flexible MBA - 7%

Online MBA [ 16%
Master of management Bl 13%
Hybrid MBA program B 13%

Master of finance . 6%

Application Plans by Preferred Study Destination
Program World Region by Program Country*

Canada I 84%

United States [N 34% Canada - 66%
. 27%

W. Europe
E&SEAsia M 6%

E. Europe W 5% United States . 17%
Aus/PI M 5%
C&SAsia | 2%
Middle East | 1%
United Kingdom 7%
LATAM | 1%
Africa 0%
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Candidate Profiles by Citizenship

China

Program Considerations Top 10 Program Types Considered Top Program Types Preferred*
Master of finance [N 37%
Fulltime one-year MBA I 36% Master of fnance [N 18%
S Master of data analytics NN 28% Full-time one-year MBA [N 18%
MBA n"ll'lasslgeers’z Master of marketing [N 25% | )
Full-time two-year MBA 9
program Both Full-time two-year MBA [N 24% Y 1%
es onl program . . . .
typ Y 33% types only Master of business information... [N 22% Master of data analytics - 12%
22% i 0
44% Master of accounting NN 18% Master of accounting - 8%
Master of management [ 16%
Master of project management [ 14% Master of marketing - 8%

Master of international management [ 14%

Application Plans by Application Plans by Preferred Study Destination
Relative Location Program World Region by Program Country*
W. Europe I 52% United Kingdom - 23%
i 0,
82% United States N 37% United States [l 21%
E&SEAsia [N 33%
Canada M 16% singapore [J| 11%
Aus/PI - 13% China l 8%
E. Europe M 8%
19%
10% 12% c&sSasia M 8% Canada [l 8%
[ [ - Middle East | 1% France ] 6%
Local Regional National Intl LATAM | 1% Hong Kong Special g ¢,
Africa | 1% Administrative Region, China 0 Graduate

Management

Note: Program types considered, application plans by relative location, and application plans by program world region may total to more than 100 percent due to multiple selections.
*Graphs display only program types and study destinations that > five percent of candidates say is their preference.

33 mba.com Prospective Students Survey 2021



Candidate Profiles by Citizenship

France

Program Considerations Top 10 Program Types Considered Top Program Types Preferred*
Full-time one-year MBA I 43%
Master of finance [N 30% Full-time one-year MBA _ 27%
-t - 0,
Business Full-time two-year MBA [N 30% master of finance [ 10%
MBA S Master of management [ 30%
progran‘ll Both program Master of international management [ 28% Master of management - 11%
es on )
typ 0 Y 37% types only Master of data analytics [N 16% Master of international W s%
25% 38% Master of project management [ 12% management
Master of marketing [ 11% Master of data analytics - 8%
Part-time MBA [ 11%
Full-time two-year MBA . 7%
Master of entrepreneurship [l 10%
Application Plans by Application Plans by Preferred Study Destination
Relative Location Program World Region by Program Country*
W. Europe NG 80%
809% United States N 37°% rorce. | <
(o]
Canada [ 22%
E. Europe [ 18% United States . 13%
E&SEAsia M 17%
29% C&SAsia M 8%
19% ° United Kingdom . 13%
12% . Aus/Pl I 7% o 3%
H = T 1 2%
Local Regional National Intl Middle East | 1% Switzerland I 6%

Africa | 1% Graduate
Management

Note: Program types considered, application plans by relative location, and application plans by program world region may total to more than 100 percent due to multiple selections.
*Graphs display only program types and study destinations that > five percent of candidates say is their preference.
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Candidate Profiles by Citizenship

Germany

Program Considerations Top 10 Program Types Considered Top Program Types Preferred*
Master of management [N 35%
Full-time one-year MBA I 34% Master of finance - 17%
Business Master of international management 33% Full-time one-year MBA - 14%
MBA master's Full-time two-year MBA [N 32%
Master of international
prograr | . program Master of finance NN 31%  anagement NN 13%
types only ) Master of Iyti 0
. 33% types only aster of data analytics [N 19% Master of management - 12%
23% 44% Master of entrepreneurship [ 16%
Part-time MBA T 12% Full-time two-year MBA [ 9%
Master of marketin 9
rof marketing NN 11% Part-time MBA [l 5%
Master of business information... I 11%
Application Plans by Application Plans by Preferred Study Destination
Relative Location Program World Region by Program Country*

W. Europe [ 00 % Germany [ 31%

74% United States I 27% United Kingdom [l 12%
E&SEAsa Hl 10% United States [l 11%
Canada M 10%
E.Europe B 8% France [l 8%
16%  20% 2>% Aus/P B 5% spain Wl 6%
. . c&sasia I 4% Sweden ] 5%
- Middle East | 1% Netherlands [l 5%
Local Regional National — Intl LATAM | 1% switzerland [ 5%

Graduate
Management

Africa | 1%

Note: Program types considered, application plans by relative location, and application plans by program world region may total to more than 100 percent due to multiple selections.
*Graphs display only program types and study destinations that > five percent of candidates say is their preference.
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Candidate Profiles by Citizenship

India

Program Considerations

MBA Business
program Both master’s

types only 5104 t;’“é??ﬂ?
39% y !
10%

Application Plans by
Relative Location

92%

36%

7% 8%
[ | [ |
Local Regional National Int'l

Top 10 Program Types Considered

Full-time two-year MBA I 62%
Full-time one-year MBA I 60%
Master of finance Il 20%
Master of international management [l 18%
Master of data analytics [l 18%
One-year PGP program [l 18%
Master of management [l 16%
Executive MBA [l 15%
Two-year PGP program [l 14%
Master of entrepreneurship [l 12%

Application Plans by
Program World Region

United States [N 63%
W. Europe [N 59%
Canada [N 44%
E. Europe I 30%
E&SEAsia M 24%
C&SAsia I 22%

Aus/PI [ 19%
Middle East I 3%

LATAM | 2%

Africa 0%

Top Program Types Preferred*

Full-time one-year MBA - 32%

Full-time two-year MBA 29%

Master of management 6%

Preferred Study Destination
by Program Country*

United States - 35%
India - 17%
United Kingdom - 15%
Canada . 11%

France I 7%

Note: Program types considered, application plans by relative location, and application plans by program world region may total to more than 100 percent due to multiple selections.
*Graphs display only program types and study destinations that > five percent of candidates say is their preference.
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Candidate Profiles by Citizenship

Italy

Top 10 Program Types Considered

Master of management [N 33%
Master of finance NN 31%
Full-time two-year MBA I 29%

Program Considerations Top Program Types Preferred*

Master of finance _ 22%

Master of
0,
international management _ 16%

Business .
MBA master's Full-time one-year MBA [N 27% Full-time one-year MeA [N 15%
program Both program Master of international management [N 27% Master of ¢ I 10%
aster of managemen
types only 28% types only Master of data analytics [ 14% ’ ’
21% 51% Master of marketing [N 13% Full-time two-year MBA [ 9%
Master of entrepreneurship [ 11% Master of marketing [l 8%
Master of project management I 10%
Executive MBA [ 8%

Application Plans by
Program World Region

Application Plans by

Preferred Study Destination
Relative Location

by Program Country*
W. Europe NN 32%

79%

28%

0,
17% 11% .
B ==

United States [ 27%
E.Europe M 11%

Canada M 9%
E&SEAsia M 7%

Aus/PI M 5%
C&SAsia | 3%

ialy [ 26%
France - 17%

United States [l 12%
United Kingdom - 11%

Netherlands . 8%

Middle East | 2% spain ] 6%
Local  Regional National  Intl LATAM | 1% switzerland ] 5%
Africa 0% Graduate

Note: Program types considered, application plans by relative location, and application plans by program world region may total to more than 100 percent due to multiple selections.
*Graphs display only program types and study destinations that > five percent of candidates say is their preference.
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Candidate Profiles by Citizenship

Netherlands

Program Considerations Top 10 Program Types Considered Top Program Types Preferred*
Full-time one-year MBA I 44%
Master of management [ 28% Full-time one-year MBA - 17%
Full-time two-year MBA I 24%
i Master of marketin - 9
MBA E:"asslgeef,z Master of marketing [N 22% o 3%
tsl)rzgrgll:l? Both program Master of international management [ 21% Full-time two-year MBA - 11%
p27°/ y 36% types only Master of finance [ 18%
o 37% Master of data analytics [ 13% Master of management - 10%
Part-time MBA I 13% Master of finance - 9%
Executive MBA [ 11% ¢ |
Master of internationa
Flexible MBA T 11% management . 6%
Application Plans by Application Plans by Preferred Study Destination
Relative Location Program World Region by Program Country*

W. Europe NN 35%

60% United States [ 27% Netherlands - 45%
E&SEAsia [l 9%

E. Europe M 7%

32%
Canada M 6% United States . 16%
16% 19% Middle East | 2%
. . C&SAsia | 2%
LATAM | 1%
. United Kingdom 10%
Local Regional National — Intl AusfPL | 0%
Africa 0% Graduate

Management

Note: Program types considered, application plans by relative location, and application plans by program world region may total to more than 100 percent due to multiple selections.
*Graphs display only program types and study destinations that > five percent of candidates say is their preference.
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Candidate Profiles by Citizenship

Nigeria

Program Considerations

MBA Business
program master’s
types only Both program
26%  ©0%  typesonly
14%

Application Plans by
Relative Location

91%

10% 50 13%

Local Regional National Int'l

Top 10 Program Types Considered Top Program Types Preferred*

Full-time one-year MBA Y 47%
Full-time two-year MBA [N 41% Full-time one-year MBA _ 24%
Master of data analytics [ 23%
-t - 0,
Master of finance [ 19% Full-time two-year MBA - 19%
Master of entrepreneurship [ 17%

Master of finance - 9%
Master of management [ 14%

Master of international management [ 14% Master of human resource . 6%
Master of business information... I 14%
Master of human resource I 14% Master of data analytics . 6%

Master of project management [ 13%

Application Plans by Preferred Study Destination
Program World Region by Program Country*
Canada NN 61%
0,
United States [N 51% Conada - 39%

W. Europe [N 45%

Africa - 190/0 United States - 260/0
E. Europe [ 17%
o,
Aus/PI M 12% United Kingdom . 15%

Middle East | 3%

LATAM | 2%
E&SEAsia | 2% Nigeria I 6%
C&SAsia | 2%

Note: Program types considered, application plans by relative location, and application plans by program world region may total to more than 100 percent due to multiple selections.
*Graphs display only program types and study destinations that > five percent of candidates say is their preference.
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Candidate Profiles by Citizenship

Philippines

Program Considerations

MBA Business
opcany | Both  pEeE
30%  ©1%  types only

9%

Application Plans by
Relative Location

79%

21%
7% 8%
[ ] [ ]

Local Regional National Int'l

Top 10 Program Types Considered

Full-time one-year MBA Y 53%
Full-time two-year MBA N 47%
Master of data analytics [ 33%
Flexible MBA N 33%
Master of finance M 21%
Part-time MBA [ 21%
Executive MBA [ 18%
Master of management Il 17%
Online MBA I 17%
Master of project management [l 16%

Application Plans by
Program World Region

United States [N 53%
E&SEAsa NN 49%
Aus/Pl | 42%

W. Europe [N 41%
Canada [N 33%
E. Europe [ 14%
C&SAsia Il 12%
Middle East | 1%
LATAM 0%
Africa 0%

Top Program Types Preferred*

Full-time one-year MBA _ 23%
Full-time two-year MBA - 20%

Master of data analytics - 11%
Joint/dual degree program . 7%
Executive MBA . 7%

Part-time MBA [l 7%

Preferred Study Destination
by Program Country*

United States - 35%
Philippines - 18%
Singapore - 17%

Australia l 8%

United Kingdom I 6%

Note: Program types considered, application plans by relative location, and application plans by program world region may total to more than 100 percent due to multiple selections.
*Graphs display only program types and study destinations that > five percent of candidates say is their preference.
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Candidate Profiles by Citizenship

Singapore

Program Considerations

MBA Business
program Both n?*?)Stl'?:lrni
typesonly  37¢y4 t5pe2 only

429%
20%

Application Plans by
Relative Location

67%

39%

14%
4%
—

Local Regional National Int'l

Note: Program types considered, application plans by relative location, and application plans by program world region may total to more than 100 percent due to multiple selections.

Top 10 Program Types Considered
Full-time one-year MBA I 50%

Full-time two-year MBA I 30%
Part-time MBA [N 25%
Master of data analytics [ 22%
Master of finance M 21%
Master of management [l 16%
Flexible MBA [ 14%
Executive MBA [ 14%
Master of international management [l 12%

Master of business information...ll 8%

Application Plans by
Program World Region

United States NN 49%
E&SEAsia NN 438%
W. Europe [N 41%
Aus/PI I 12%
Canada M 11%
E. Europe M 8%
c&SAsia B 6%
Middle East | 2%
LATAM 0%
Africa 0%

*Graphs display only program types and study destinations that > five percent of candidates say is their preference.
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Top Program Types Preferred*

Full-time one-year MBA _ 34%
Part-time MBA [N 14%
Full-time two-year MBA - 14%

Master of finance - 8%
Master of management - 6%

Master of data analytics . 5%

Preferred Study Destination
by Program Country*

Singapore - 43%
United States - 27%

United Kingdom . 12%

France I 5%

Graduate
Management




Candidate Profiles by Citizenship

South Africa

Program Considerations Top 10 Program Types Considered Top Program Types Preferred*

Full-time one-year MBA I 45%
Part-time MBA I 40% Full-time one-year MBA _ 29%
Full-time two-year MBA I 33%

MBA i .
T %':S'?:rs,z Flexible MBA I 25% part-time MeA [N 20%
Online MBA [ 249
types only program _ e Fulk-time two-year MeA [ 119%
54% types onIy Executive MBA [ 22%
2% Hybrid MBA program [ 16% oniine MeA [ 79%
Master of data analytics [ 13%
Master of finance [ 13% Master of finance . 5%
Master of supply chain management [l 10%
Application Plans by Application Plans by Preferred Study Destination
Relative Location Program World Region by Program Country*
Africa [N 52%
69% United States MM 45% South Africa - 34%
W. Europe [N 41%
. Canada I 22% United States - 27%
37% E. Europe [ 20%
21% Aus/PI 16%
16% ’ /PL I 16% United Kingdom . 16%
. Middle East [l 5%
- E&SEAsia W 5%
Local Regional National Intl Casasia I 3% Canada I 9%
LATAM | 2% Graduate

Management

Note: Program types considered, application plans by relative location, and application plans by program world region may total to more than 100 percent due to multiple selections.
*Graphs display only program types and study destinations that > five percent of candidates say is their preference.
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Candidate Profiles by Citizenship

Spain

Program Considerations Top 10 Program Types Considered Top Program Types Preferred*
Full-time one-year MBA [ 53%
Full-time two-year MBA [N 29% Full-tie one-year BA [N 30%
MBA Business Master of finarce N 26% Master of finance [N 18%
program master’s Master of international management [ 22%
types only Both program Master of data analytics [l 19% Full-time two-year MBA [ 12%
36%  28%  typesonly Executive MBA I 149% Master of data analytics [l 8%
f business information... [l 13%
36% Master o _
Master of management [l 13% Executive MBA - 7%
Master of marketing Il 13% Master of international . 50
t
Master of project management [l 12% managemen
Applica_tion PIar!s by Application Plans I:_ny Preferred Study Destination
Relative Location Program World Region by Program Country*
W. Europe I S 1°
urope 81% United States - 27%

87% United States [ 47%
E. Europe M 13%
E&SEAsia M 8%

Spain - 24%

] Aus/PI W 5% United Kingdom . 14%
29% Canada W 4%
2%  10% LATAM T 3% France [ 13%
B == c&SAsia I 3%
Local Regional National  Int'l Middle East | 1% Netherlands I 6%
Africa | 1% Graduate

Management

Note: Program types considered, application plans by relative location, and application plans by program world region may total to more than 100 percent due to multiple selections.
*Graphs display only program types and study destinations that > five percent of candidates say is their preference.

43 mba.com Prospective Students Survey 2021



Candidate Profiles by Citizenship

Switzerland

Program Considerations

MBA Business
program master’s
types only program

19% 36% types only

45%

Application Plans by
Relative Location

79%

21% 26%
13%

Local Regional National Int'l

Note: Program types considered, application plans by relative location, and application plans by program world region may total to more than 100 percent due to multiple selections.

Top 10 Program Types Considered

Master of finance [N 39%
Full-time one-year MBA I 35%
Full-time two-year MBA T 28%
Master of international management [ 28%
Master of management [ 25%
Master of data analytics [ 15%
Part-time MBA [ 15%
Flexible MBA N 14%
Executive MBA I 13%
Master of real estate management [ 10%

Application Plans by
Program World Region

W. Europe [N 00 %
United States I 28%

E. Europe M 7%

Canada M 7%

E&SEAsia B 4%
Middle East | 1%
C&SAsia | 1%
Aus/PI | 1%
LATAM 0%
Africa 0%

*Graphs display only program types and study destinations that > five percent of candidates say is their preference.
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Top Program Types Preferred*

Master of finance _ 27%
Full-time one-year MBA - 22%

Master of international
0,
management - 11%

Master of management - 8%

Full-time two-year MBA . 6%

Preferred Study Destination
by Program Country*

Switzerland - 25%
United Kingdom - 21%
France - 15%

United States . 11%

spain [l 8%

Graduate
Management




Candidate Profiles by Citizenship

United Kingdom

Program Considerations

MBA Business

program Both master’s

types only 250 program

45% 5% types only
30%

Application Plans by
Relative Location

71%
32%
20%
13% .
Local Regional National Int'l

Top 10 Program Types Considered

Full-time one-year MBA

Full-time two-year MBA

Master of finance

Master of management

Executive MBA

Master of international management
Master of data analytics

Part-time MBA

Flexible MBA

Online MBA

Application Plans by
Program World Region

W. Europe [N 83%
United States [N 38%
M 10%
B 7%
B 6%

Canada
Aus/PI

E. Europe
E & SE Asia
C &S Asia
LATAM
Africa
Middle East

I 3%
I 2%
| 1%
| 1%
0%

Top Program Types Preferred*

[ 48%
e 33% Full-time one-year MBA _ 31%
s 25%
o Full-time two-year MBA 16%
N 20%
il 15%
o o1 Master of finance - 12%
0
W 11%
- 110/° Executive MBA . 8%
0
o,
: 11% Master of management . 8%
8%

Preferred Study Destination
by Program Country*

United Kingdom 53%

United States

18%

France 10%

Note: Program types considered, application plans by relative location, and application plans by program world region may total to more than 100 percent due to multiple selections.
*Graphs display only program types and study destinations that > five percent of candidates say is their preference.
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Candidate Profiles by Citizenship

United States

Program Considerations Top 10 Program Types Considered Top Program Types Preferred*

Full-time two-year MBA I 59%
. Full-time two-year MBA _ 33%
Full-time one-year MBA [N 449%

Busi Part-time MBA [N 31% Full-time one-year MBA - 17%
MBA n:’:;?:rs;: Flexible MBA [ 25%
t%cégrgmy Both - ogram Online MBA TN 21% Parttime 1A [ 8%
o 40% types only Master of data analytics [l 15% Online MBA . 6%
9% Master of finance [l 14%
Executive MBA T 14% Joint/dual degree program . 5%
Hybrid MBA program [l 12% Flexible MBA . 59
Joint/dual degree program [l 12%
Application Plans by Application Plans by Preferred Study Destination
Relative Location Program World Region by Program Country*
United States [N 2%
United States _ 89%
53% W. Europe [ 18%
0,
47% Canada B 6%
